August 8, 2023

The Cedar County Commissioners met in the Boardroom of the Cedar County Courthouse at 8:30 am
and the meeting was called to order as advertised, with David McGregor, Dick Donner and Craig artels
answering roll call. Also, present County Clerk David Dowling. Chairman McGregor stated the open meetings
laws are posted on the wall for public inspection.

Motion was made by Bartels and seconded by Donner to approve the agenda. Motion carried with a 3 to
0 vote. Motion was made by Donner and seconded by McGregor to approve the minutes from the last meeting.
Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Road Supt., Carla Schmidt presented a board of classifications form for board signature and a motion
was made by Donner and seconded by Bartels to approve resolution 23-07 and with a 3 to 0 vote was approved.
Carla then presented a certification on what Cedar County has spent from the state funds for bridge match
projects. Discussion was then held on updating equipment inventory list for each road district for insurance
purposes.

Motion was made by Commissioner McGregor and seconded by Commissioner Donner to approve an
additional one percent for the budget this fiscal year. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Monthly fee reports were reviewed as received from the different offices.

Motion was made by McGregor and seconded by Bartels to go into Board of Equalization and motion
carried 3 to 0. Assessor, Becky Dresden met with board to discuss an appeal for homestead exemption parcel
6106. Information was reviewed by the board as presented by the assessor and the applicant. Motion was made
by Bartels to approve the exemption on parcel 6101 and the motion was seconded by Donner. Motion carried
with a 3 to 0 vote. The board also approved a tax correction on parcel 6902 as presented by the assessor. Motion
was then made by McGregor and seconded by Donner to adjourn board of equalization and go back into regular
session. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Motion was made by McGregor and seconded by Donner to approve 3 special liquor licenses for Bow
Valley Park Association for events September 15, November 17 and November 24 to be held at Diane’s
Greenhouse. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Beth Ferrell, Legal Counsel for NACO met with the board for an annual visit and to update board on
legislative bills and issues that may affect counties in the future.

With no further business or agenda items the following claims were paid and the meeting was declared
adjourned.

Total General Fund Salaries 182981.82, Total Road Fund Salaries 103377.02, Total transit Fund Salaries
31420.52

ACCOUNTS MANAGEMENT INC 655.24
AFLAC 1223.98
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD 118144
EMPOWER RETIREMENT 3805
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC 1703.49
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO 850.11
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 50
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE 6414.13
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS 20348.08
SECURITY BANK 41955.3
WASHINGTON NATL INSURANCE CO 27.35
AFLAC 649.04
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD 41777.68
EMPOWER RETIREMENT 275
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC 150
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE 3677.04
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS 11359.93

SECURITY BANK 23983.05



BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD

FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS
SECURITY BANK

APPEARA

ARTS GARBAGE SERVICE

AT & T MOBILITY

BANK OF HARTINGTON

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BOMGAARS

CEDAR COUNTY CLERK OF DIST COURT
CEDAR COUNTY COURT

CEDAR COUNTY SHERIFF

CEDAR-KNOX PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
CITY OF HARTINGTON

D & J VARIETY

DAS STATE ACCOUNTING-CENTRAL FINANC
DIXON COUNTY CLERK OF DIST COURT
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL

FLOOR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLY
FOOD TOWN

KEVIN GARVIN

GOLIGHT INC

GREAT AMERICAN LEASING CORP
HANSEN BROTHERS PARTS & SERVICE
HANSEN LOCKSMITHING INC
HARTELCO

HARTINGTON SHOPPER

NEBRASKA HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HIWAY 84 AUTO & RV WASH
HOMETOWN LEASING

INTOXIMETERS INC

KAISER HEATING AND COOLING
KENNEDY,PIER,& LOFTUS LLP

DAVID KOCH

KRUSE TRUE VALUE

LYNN PEAVEY COMPANY

MIPS INC

NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST
NEBRASKA WEED CONTROL ASSOCIATION
NORTHEAST NEBRASKA NEWS COMPANY
PEITZ GMC SERVICE INC

MAHASKA

PIP MARKETING SIGNS PRINT
PLUMBING & ELECTRIC SERVICE INC
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC

4919.02
354.16
765.91

3338.86

6140.66

96.72
224
10.31
55
153.17
104.85
86.88
184
327.42
1334.6
593.51
20.94
626
179.44
2389.41
67.34
137.52
2114.06
109.3
52.09
81.51
82.73
824.97
1849.5
166
604

96
732.61

1690.25
902.44

5009.87

720
41.48
60
3587.36
2714.96
100
960.17
326.28
134
703.05
1076.5
84.8



ROGER SCHWARTZ

STEFFEN DRUG

JACKIE STEFFEN

TRI-STATE COMMUNICATIONS INC

U S BANK

US CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISUAL EDGE IT

VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC

CARA WIEBELHAUS

X-PERT LAWN & LANDSCAPING

A-OX WELDING

APPEARA

ARNIE'S FORD

ART KATHOL APPLIANCE

B'S ENTERPRISES INC

BACKUS SAND & GRAVEL

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BOMGAARS

CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP
CEDAR-KNOX PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
CEDAR-KNOX RURAL WATER PROJECT
CENTURY LINK

CITY OF HARTINGTON

CITY OF LAUREL

COLERIDGE WELDING INC

COLONIAL RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP
FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL

FILTER CARE OF NEBR

FISCHER FEED & SUPPLY

FOLKERS BROS GARAGE

FORDYCE FARMERS NONSTOCK COOP
GILL HAULING INC

GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS INC
GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT
HARTELCO

HARTINGTON TRUCK & AUTO PARTS, INC
HEFNER OIL & FEED CO

HEIMES TRUCKING LLC

JERRY'S SERVICE INC

KAISER APPLIANCE & REFRIGERATION
KNIFE RIVER

KRUSE TRUE VALUE

LAUREL TRUE VALUE

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC

STEVE LEISE

LEITING AUTO SUPPLY

LG EVERIST INC

12
317.05
344.74

14.8
156.37
307.35
477.64

19.04
2295.1
56.33
380
38.47
372.06
70.35
17150
14682
32835.18
85.17
1235.42
4242.16
134.66
61.22
92.87
58.8
89.53
2863.2
403.14
7841.8
254.4
230.25
4165.59
52.99
23.17
151.71
14609.77
247.41
38.38
10673.4
12187.1
10498.38
57.33
33682.07
13.36
56.95
116.5
130.88
14.99
35177.47



MAINELLI WAGNER & ASSOCIATES
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST
NMC EXCHANGE LLC

NORTH AMERICAN TRUCK & TRAILER
NORTHEAST NEBR TELEPHONE CO
NORTHEAST NEBRASKA NEWS COMPANY
PEITZ GMC SERVICE INC

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC
RANDOLPH FARM SUPPLY

RATH'S MINI MART

RIVERSIDE HYDRAULICS INC
SANTEE SIOUX NATION-SHOP EZ
SPENCER QUARRIES INC

TITAN MACHINERY-YANKTON
TRI-STATE COMMUNICATIONS INC
TRUCK-TRAILER SALES & SERVICE INC
U S BANK

US CELLULAR

VILLAGE OF WYNOT

WIEBELHAUS SERVICE
WIECHELMAN REPAIR, INC
WYNOT OIL LLC

ALL HOURS TOWING LLC
APPEARA

NOLAN BECKER

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BOMGAARS

CITY OF HARTINGTON

D & J VARIETY

FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL
FOLKERS BROS GARAGE
HARTELCO

KRUSE TRUE VALUE

NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST
PITZER DIGITAL

RATH'S MINI MART

TT FASTER-CID 253

U S BANK

VERIZON WIRELESS

X-PERT LAWN & LANDSCAPING
OPTK NETWORKS

THE BLUE CELL LLC

BUCKS PORTABLE RESTROOMS
CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES
JODY KOCH CONST & EXCAVATION
STEFFEN ELECTRIC

TALLEY

25580.93
1634.17
178.21
5111.86
3221.57
95.68
468.96
1270.72
4233.96
3217.47
460.34
360.21
60.41
4200.45
2281.08
257
2792.79
52.85
389.42
118.39
76
19054.01
12545.05
758.64
130.12
550
46.77
332.97
225.5
27.43
6289.48
292.71
101.62
74.73
184.26
44
50.48
1790
314.94
200.5
320
802.12
6750
616
2225
61065.75
1684.61
814.32



ANTELOPE COUNTY SHERIFF
RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC
STATE OF NEBR-DEPT CORRECTIONAL
FASTWYRE BROADBAND
HARTELCO

NORTHEAST NEBR TELEPHONE CO
G WORKS

CITY OF NORFOLK

MOTOROLA

OPTK NETWORKS

BOKF, NA

ATTEST:

1240
3249.5
2710.5
76.47
342.52
353.26
8370
149.12
48623.33
836.66
349844

APPROVED:

David Dowling, County Clerk

David McGregor, Board Chairman



