The Cedar County Commissioners met in the Boardroom of the Cedar County Courthouse at 8:30 am and the meeting was called to order as advertised, with David McGregor, Dick Donner and Craig artels answering roll call. Also, present County Clerk David Dowling. Chairman McGregor stated the open meetings laws are posted on the wall for public inspection.

Motion was made by Bartels and seconded by Donner to approve the agenda. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote. Motion was made by Donner and seconded by McGregor to approve the minutes from the last meeting. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Road Supt., Carla Schmidt presented a board of classifications form for board signature and a motion was made by Donner and seconded by Bartels to approve resolution 23-07 and with a 3 to 0 vote was approved. Carla then presented a certification on what Cedar County has spent from the state funds for bridge match projects. Discussion was then held on updating equipment inventory list for each road district for insurance purposes.

Motion was made by Commissioner McGregor and seconded by Commissioner Donner to approve an additional one percent for the budget this fiscal year. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Monthly fee reports were reviewed as received from the different offices.

Motion was made by McGregor and seconded by Bartels to go into Board of Equalization and motion carried 3 to 0. Assessor, Becky Dresden met with board to discuss an appeal for homestead exemption parcel 6106. Information was reviewed by the board as presented by the assessor and the applicant. Motion was made by Bartels to approve the exemption on parcel 6101 and the motion was seconded by Donner. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote. The board also approved a tax correction on parcel 6902 as presented by the assessor. Motion was then made by McGregor and seconded by Donner to adjourn board of equalization and go back into regular session. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Motion was made by McGregor and seconded by Donner to approve 3 special liquor licenses for Bow Valley Park Association for events September 15, November 17 and November 24 to be held at Diane's Greenhouse. Motion carried with a 3 to 0 vote.

Beth Ferrell, Legal Counsel for NACO met with the board for an annual visit and to update board on legislative bills and issues that may affect counties in the future.

With no further business or agenda items the following claims were paid and the meeting was declared adjourned.

Total General Fund Salaries 182981.82, Total Road Fund Salaries 103377.02, Total transit Fund Salaries

ACCOUNTS MANAGEMENT INC	655.24
AFLAC	1223.98
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	118144
EMPOWER RETIREMENT	3805
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	1703.49
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO	850.11
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS	50
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE	6414.13
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS	20348.08
SECURITY BANK	41955.3
WASHINGTON NATL INSURANCE CO	27.35
AFLAC	649.04
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	41777.68
EMPOWER RETIREMENT	275
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	150
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE	3677.04
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS	11359.93
SECURITY BANK	23983.05

BLUE CROSS BLUE SUIELB	4040.03
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	4919.02
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	354.16
NEBRASKA DEPT OF REVENUE	765.91
RETIREMENT PLANS DIV OF AMERITAS	3338.86
SECURITY BANK	6140.66
APPEARA	96.72
ARTS GARBAGE SERVICE	224
AT & T MOBILITY	10.31
BANK OF HARTINGTON	55
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	153.17
BOMGAARS	104.85
CEDAR COUNTY CLERK OF DIST COURT	86.88
CEDAR COUNTY COURT	184
CEDAR COUNTY SHERIFF	327.42
CEDAR-KNOX PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT	1334.6
CITY OF HARTINGTON	593.51
D & J VARIETY	20.94
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING-CENTRAL FINANC	626
DIXON COUNTY CLERK OF DIST COURT	179.44
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	2389.41
FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL	67.34
FLOOR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLY	137.52
FOOD TOWN	2114.06
KEVIN GARVIN	109.3
GOLIGHT INC	52.09
GREAT AMERICAN LEASING CORP	81.51
HANSEN BROTHERS PARTS & SERVICE	82.73
HANSEN LOCKSMITHING INC	824.97
HARTELCO	1849.5
HARTINGTON SHOPPER	166
NEBRASKA HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES	604
HIWAY 84 AUTO & RV WASH	96
HOMETOWN LEASING	732.61
INTOXIMETERS INC	1690.25
KAISER HEATING AND COOLING	902.44
KENNEDY,PIER,& LOFTUS LLP	5009.87
DAVID KOCH	720
KRUSE TRUE VALUE	41.48
LYNN PEAVEY COMPANY	60
MIPS INC	3587.36
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST	2714.96
NEBRASKA WEED CONTROL ASSOCIATION	100
NORTHEAST NEBRASKA NEWS COMPANY	960.17
PEITZ GMC SERVICE INC	326.28
MAHASKA	134
PIP MARKETING SIGNS PRINT	703.05
PLUMBING & ELECTRIC SERVICE INC	1076.5
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC	84.8
1 OWN O TIME SERVICE HAC	04.0

ROGER SCHWARTZ	12
STEFFEN DRUG	317.05
JACKIE STEFFEN	344.74
TRI-STATE COMMUNICATIONS INC	14.8
U S BANK	156.37
US CELLULAR	307.35
VERIZON WIRELESS	477.64
VISUAL EDGE IT	19.04
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC	2295.1
CARA WIEBELHAUS	56.33
X-PERT LAWN & LANDSCAPING	380
A-OX WELDING	38.47
APPEARA	372.06
ARNIE'S FORD	70.35
ART KATHOL APPLIANCE	17150
B'S ENTERPRISES INC	14682
BACKUS SAND & GRAVEL	32835.18
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	85.17
BOMGAARS	1235.42
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP	4242.16
CEDAR-KNOX PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT	134.66
CEDAR-KNOX RURAL WATER PROJECT	61.22
CENTURY LINK	92.87
CITY OF HARTINGTON	58.8
CITY OF LAUREL	89.53
COLERIDGE WELDING INC	2863.2
COLONIAL RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	403.14
FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL	7841.8
FILTER CARE OF NEBR	254.4
FISCHER FEED & SUPPLY	230.25
FOLKERS BROS GARAGE	4165.59
FORDYCE FARMERS NONSTOCK COOP	52.99
GILL HAULING INC	23.17
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS INC	151.71
GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT	14609.77
HARTELCO	247.41
HARTINGTON TRUCK & AUTO PARTS, INC	38.38
HEFNER OIL & FEED CO	10673.4
HEIMES TRUCKING LLC	12187.1
JERRY'S SERVICE INC	10498.38
KAISER APPLIANCE & REFRIGERATION	57.33
KNIFE RIVER	33682.07
KRUSE TRUE VALUE	13.36
LAUREL TRUE VALUE	56.95
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC	116.5
STEVE LEISE	130.88
LEITING AUTO SUPPLY	14.99
LG EVERIST INC	35177.47
LO EVERIOT HAC	33177.47

MAINELLI WAGNER & ASSOCIATES	25580.93
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	1634.17
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST	178.21
NMC EXCHANGE LLC	5111.86
NORTH AMERICAN TRUCK & TRAILER	3221.57
NORTHEAST NEBR TELEPHONE CO	95.68
NORTHEAST NEBRASKA NEWS COMPANY	468.96
PEITZ GMC SERVICE INC	1270.72
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC	4233.96
RANDOLPH FARM SUPPLY	3217.47
RATH'S MINI MART	460.34
RIVERSIDE HYDRAULICS INC	360.21
SANTEE SIOUX NATION-SHOP EZ	60.41
SPENCER QUARRIES INC	4200.45
TITAN MACHINERY-YANKTON	2281.08
TRI-STATE COMMUNICATIONS INC	257
TRUCK-TRAILER SALES & SERVICE INC	2792.79
U S BANK	52.85
US CELLULAR	
	389.42
VILLAGE OF WYNOT	118.39
WIEBELHAUS SERVICE	76
WIECHELMAN REPAIR, INC	19054.01
WYNOT OIL LLC	12545.05
ALL HOURS TOWING LLC	758.64
APPEARA	130.12
NOLAN BECKER	550
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	46.77
BOMGAARS	332.97
CITY OF HARTINGTON	225.5
D & J VARIETY	27.43
FARMERS UNION GAS & OIL	6289.48
FOLKERS BROS GARAGE	292.71
HARTELCO	101.62
KRUSE TRUE VALUE	74.73
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST	184.26
PITZER DIGITAL	44
RATH'S MINI MART	50.48
TT FASTER-CID 253	1790
U S BANK	314.94
VERIZON WIRELESS	200.5
X-PERT LAWN & LANDSCAPING	320
OPTK NETWORKS	802.12
THE BLUE CELL LLC	6750
BUCKS PORTABLE RESTROOMS	616
CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES	2225
JODY KOCH CONST & EXCAVATION	61065.75
STEFFEN ELECTRIC	1684.61
TALLEY	814.32
	· -

ANTELOPE COUNTY SHERIFF	1240	
RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC	3249.5	
STATE OF NEBR-DEPT CORRECTIONAL	2710.5	
FASTWYRE BROADBAND	76.47	
HARTELCO	342.52	
NORTHEAST NEBR TELEPHONE CO	353.26	
G WORKS	8370	
CITY OF NORFOLK	149.12	
MOTOROLA	48623.33	
OPTK NETWORKS	836.66	
BOKF, NA	349844	
ATTEST:	APPROV	VED:

David McGregor, Board Chairman

David Dowling, County Clerk